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Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
S &‘ Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov

Daniel F. Caruso . Internet: ct.gov/csc

Chairman

March 19, 2007

Kevin Fadden
*Cingular Wireless
580 Main Street

Bolton, MA 01740

RE:  EM-CING-103-151-101-059-070220 - New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC notice of intent to modify
existing telecommunications facilities located at 10 Willard Road, Norwalk; 299 Sheffield Street,
Waterbury; 110 Washington Avenue, North Haven; and 75 Roberts Road, Groton, Connecticut.

Dear Mr. Fadden:

At a public meeting held on March 13, 2007, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) acknowledged your
notice to modify these existing telecommunications facilities, pursuant to Section 16-50j-73 of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies with the following conditions:

1. ANl AT&T equipment including but not limited to equipment shelters, antennas, tower
platforms, T-arms, etc., are removed within 180 days of this acknowledgement unless it
can be utilized by another carrier within that time period.

2. If AT&T is at the top position on the tower, any tower extension or mast (that only
supports AT&T antennas) is removed within 180 days of this acknowledgement unless it
can be utilized by another carrier within that time period.

3. The Council recommends that the compounds are cleared of all weeds, brush, and
unnecessary clutter.

The proposed modifications are to be implemented as specified here and in your notice dated February 15,
2007. The modifications are in compliance with the exception criteria in Section 16-50j-72 (b) of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies as changes to existing facility sites that would not increase tower
heights, extend the boundaries of the tower sites, increase noise levels at the tower site boundaries by six
decibels, and increase the total radio frequencies electromagnetic radiation power densities measured at the
tower site boundaries to or above the standard adopted by the State Department of Environmental Protection
pursuant to General Statutes § 22a-162. These facilities have also been carefully modeled to ensure that radio
frequency emissions are conservatively below State and federal standards applicable to the frequencies now
used on these towers.

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. Please be advised that the validity of this
action shall expire one year from the date of this letter: Any additional change to any of these facilities will
require explicit notice to this agency pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-
73. Such notice shall include all relevant information recardine the nronosed chanoe with cumulative worst-
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General Statyteg § 16-50u including, withoyt limitation, Imposition of eXpenses resulting from such failure
and of civi] penalties in an amount not less than one thousand dollars per day for each day of construction or
Operation in materig] violation,

Thank you for Your attention and cooperation.

Candid Communications

Dawn Holmes, SBC

SBA Properties Inc.

RCC Consultants, Inc, '
Thomas 7J. Regan, Esq., Brown Rudnick Berlack Israels, LLp
Christine F. arrell, T-Mobile

Kenneth C. Baldwin, Esq., Robinson & Coje LLP



E-Mail: siting.council@ct,gov
Daniel F. Cypyyg, . Internet: ¢, gov/cse
Chairman
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March 6, 2007

The Honorable Dennis I, Popp
Mayor

City of Groton

City Halj

295 Meridian Street

Groton, CT 06340

RE: EM-CING-103-151—1 01—059-070220_ - New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC notice of intent to
modify eXisting te]ecommunications facilitieg located at1g Willard Road, Norwalk; 299 Sheffield
Street, Waterbury; 110 Washington Avenue, North Haven; and 75 Roberts Road, Groton,

The Connecticyt Siting Counci] (Council) received thig request to modify existing telecommunications
facilities, bursuant to Regulationg of Connecticyt State Agencieg Section 16-50j-72.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this Proposal, please cajj me or inform the Council by
noon on March 13, 2007.

Thank yoy for Your cooperation ang consideration,

Very truly yours,
Sbeuk Audp s

S. Derek Phelps &{

Executive Director
SDP/MP/1af
Enclosyre: Notice of Intent

¢: Debra Jenkins, PIanm'ng Chairman, City of Groton
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CONNEC TICUT SiTiNG COUNCIL
Affirmarive Action / Eqnat Oppm'nmil_\' Employer



Daniel F Caruso Internet: ct.-gov/esc

Chairman

March 6, 2007

The Honorabje Kevin J. Kopetz
First Selectman

Town of North Havep

Town Hajj

18 Church Street

North Haven, CT 06473

RE: EM-CIN G-103-151-1 01-059-07022¢ . New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC notice of intent to
modify eXisting te]ecommunications facilitieg located at1 Willard Road, Norwalk; 299 Sheffield
Street, Waterbury; 110 Washington Avenye, North Haven; ang 75 Roberts Road, Groton.

‘Dear Mr. Kopety:

noon on March 13, 2007.
Thank yoy for Your cooperatjon and consideration,

Very truly Yours,
M

S. Derek Phelps

Executive Director

SDP/MP/Iaf
Enclosure: Notice of Intent

C:  Arthur Hausman, Zoning Enforcement Officer, Town of North Havep
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CONNECTICY T SITING Counci,
Affirmative Action / Equat Op/)t:rl/llli(\' Employer



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Frankiin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
Daniel F. Caryso Internet: ct.goviese

Chairman

March 6, 2007

The Honorable Richard Moccia
Mayor

City of Norwalk

City Hall

125 East Avenue

P. 0. Box 5125

Norwalk, CT 0685 6-5125

RE: EM—C]NG-I03-151-101-059-070220 - New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC notice of intent to

hoon on March 13, 2007.
Thank you for your cooperation and consideration,
Very truly yours,

Shei ﬁw@/@@

S. Derek Phelps
Executive Director

SDP/MP/laf
Enclosure: Notice of Intent

¢ Michael Greene, Director of Planning and Zoning, City of Norwalk

G:\EM\CD\IGULAR\NORWALK\Moccia 1L.boc Q‘

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Affirmative Action Eqnal Opportuniry Employer
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Ten Franklip Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phope: ¢ 860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Maijl: siting.council@ct.gov

Daniel F; Caruse Internet: Ct.gov/cse
Chairmay,

March 6, 2007

The Honorapje Michae] J. Jarjura
Mayor
City of Waterbury

City Haj

235 Grang Street

Waterbury, CT 0670

RE: EM-CING-103-151—101-059-070220 - New Cingular Wirelegs PCS, LLc Dotice of intent to

modify eXisting telecommunications facilitieg locateq atlo Willard Road, Norwalk; 299 Sheffield
Street, Waterbury,' 110 Washington Avenue, North Havep; and 75 Roberts Road, Groton,

Xecutive Director
SDP/MP/Iaf
Enclosyre. Notice of Intent

¢ Gil Grabeh'ne, Zoning Euforcement Officer, City of Waferbury

G:\EM\CD\IGLH,AR\WATERBRY\jaxjumI.doc Qs

CONNEC TICUT 3¢ TING Councy,
Alfirmative Action Eqnat Oppnrllmi(r Emp/n_\'(‘r
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February 15, 2007

Mr. David Martin

Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, Connecticut 06051

RE: Notice of Exempt Modification-Four (4) Existing Telecommunications Tower
Facilities formerly operated by AT&T Wireless Services

(Facility Street Address & Town, AT&T Site Number, AT&T Site Name)
Site 1: 10 Willard Road, Norwalk, CTO0017, East Norwalk
Site 2: 299 Sheffield Street, Waterb , CT0292, North Waterbury
Site 3: 110 Washington Avenue, North Haven, CT0109, North Haven
Site 4: 75 Roberts Road, Groton, CT0224, Groton-Shack Hill

Dear Mr. Martin:

Enclosed please find twenty five (25) copies for your members of the Council along with
check # 3960 in the amount of five hundred ($500.00) dollars for the application fee.

Would you kindly schedule these sites for the next available hearing.

Please call me at 978-337-0435 with any questions.

Respe(/:tfully Submitted,

5/(5'” //f////

Kevin Fadden
On behalf of New Cingular Wireless

Cingular Wireless « 580 Main Street * Bolton, MA 01740 » www.cingular.com



EM-CING.-| 03-151-101 -059-070220
February 15, 2007

Mr. Danie] F, Caruso, Chairman, and
Members of the Council

Connecticut Siting Counci]

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, Connecticut 06051

RE: Notice of Exempt Modification- Four (4) Existing Telecommunications Tower
Facilities formerly operated by AT&T Wireless Services

(Facility Street Address & Town, AT&T Site N umber, AT&T Site Name)
Site 1: 10 Willard Road, Norwalk, CT0017, East Norwalk
Site 2: 299 Sheffield Street, Waterbury, CT0292, North Waterbury
Site3: 110 Washington Avenue, North Haven, CTO0109, North Haven
Site 4;: 75 Roberts Road, Groton, CT0224, Groton-Shack Hill

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC ("Cingular") wishes to remove its facilities formerly
Operated by AT&T Wireless Services at the above-mentioned locations. These
telecommunication facilities are no longer in service,



i
!
i
i
!
i
i
i

2. The proposed changes will not affect the property boundaries.

3. The proposed de-installation wi]] not increase the noise level at the
existing facility by six decibels or more.

4. De-installation will not increase the total radio frequency electromagnetic
radiation power density, measured at the tower base, to or above the
standard adopted by the State of Connecticut and the F CC. The
decommissioned facility will no longer emit RF energy. Therefore the
total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation power density will only
decrease,

acknowledgement of same,

Respeqtﬁllly Submitted,

On behalf of New Cingular Wireless

Attachments: (pertaining to each individual site)
Description of equipment to be removed
Ground equipment to be removed pictures
Antenna array to be removed pictures

Copy of Town CEQ notice letter

Copy of letter to property owner



Description of Equipment to be removed

Site 1: 10 Willard Road, Norwalk, CT0017, East Norwalk

. AT&T panel antenna array located on the tower

. All associated cables and accessories from AT&T array to ground equipment.

. All associated AT&T cable trays, ice bridges and supporting structures.

. Al AT&T electrical systems from sub-panel and associated conduits.

. All AT&T related telephone systems and associated conduits.

. Al AT&T Cellular Base Station ground equipment, cabinets, accessories and
associated supporting structures.



SITE 1: 10 WILLARD AVENUE, NORWALK
CT0017, EAST NORWALK
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SITE 1: 10 WILLARD AVENUE
CT0017, EAST NORWALK
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Mr. Richard A. Moccia, Mayor
Office of Mayor and City Clerk
City of Norwalk

125 East Avenue

PO Box 5125

Norwalk, CT 06856-5 125

February 15, 2007

Dear Mr. Mayor:

As you may know New Cingular Wireless (Cingular) has recently purchased the assets of
the cellular carrier formerly known as AT&T Wireless Services. In doing so, it has
greatly increased the number of telecommunication facilities. In some cases this has
resulted in duplicated Coverage areas presently serviced by existing Cingular facilities,

The cellular site located at 10 Willard Road presented duplication in coverage area and
was therefore scheduled for decommissioning. Since the site was no longer in use it has
been decommissioned and all property formerly owned by AT&T Wireless Services has
been removed. The lease termination rights have been addressed with the property

Should you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me,

Barbara Fadden

Real Estate Specialist for
New Cingular Wireless
Decommjssioning Project

Ce: CT Siting Council

Cingular Wireless « 580 Main Street « Bolton, MA 01740 » www.cingular.com



Southern New England Telephone Company
One SBC Center RM 36-M-01

St. Louis, MO 63101

February 15, 2007

Dear South New England Telephone Company:

Should you have any further questions, please contact Mr. S. Derek Phelps, Exective
Director at the Connecticut Siting Council at 860-827-2935 before their next scheduled

_meeting on this matter before February 26, 2007.

Barbara Fadden

Real Estate Specialist for
New Cingular Wireless
Decommissioning Project

Cc: CT Siting Council

Cingular Wireless + 580 Main Street « Bolton, MA 01740 « www.cingular.com



Description of Equipment to be removed

Site 2: 299 Sheffield Street, Waterbury, CT0292, North Waterbury

. AT&T panel antenna array located on the tower

. All associated cables and accessories from AT&T array to ground equipment.

. All associated AT&T cable trays, ice bridges and supporting structures.

. All AT&T electrical systems from sub-panel and associated conduits.

. All AT&T related telephone systems and associated conduits.

. All AT&T Cellular Base Station ground equipment, cabinets, accessories and
associated supporting structures.



SITE 2: 299 SHEF FIELD STREET, WATERBURY
CT0292, NORTH WATERBURY

EQUIPMENT DECOMMISSIONE]D
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Mr. Michael J. Jatjura, Mayor
Chase Maunicipal Building
236 Grand Street

Waterbury, CT 06702

February 15, 2007
Dear Mr. Mayor:

As you may know New Cingular Wireless (Cingular) has recently purchased the assets of
the cellular carrier formerly known as AT&T Wireless Services. In doing so, it has
greatly increased the number of telecommunication facilities. In some cases this has
resulted in duplicated coverage areas presently serviced by existing Cingular facilities,

The cellular site located at 299 Sheffield Street presented duplication in coverage area
and was therefore scheduled for decommissioning. Since the site was no longer in use jt
has been decommissioned and all property formerly owned by AT&T Wireless Services
has been removed. The leage termination rights have been addressed with the property

Barbara Fadden

Real Estate Specialist for
New Cingular Wireless
Decommissioning Project

Ce:CT Siting Counci]

Cingular Wireless « 580 Main Street » Bolton, MA 01740 « www.cingular.com



Site Administration

SBA Towers, Inc,

One Town Center Road, 3" Floor
Boca Raton, FL 33486 .

February 15, 2007

Real Estate Specialist for
New Cingular Wireless
Decommissiom'ng Project

Ce:CT Siting Counci]

Cingular Wireless « 580 Main Street « Bolton, ma 01740 - Www.cingular.com



Description of Equipment to be removed

Site 3: 110 Washington Avenue, North Haven, CT0109, North Haven

. AT&T panel antenna array located on the tower

. All associated cables and accessories from AT&T array to ground equipment.

. All associated AT&T cable trays, ice bridges and supporting structures.

. Al AT&T electrical systems from sub-panel and associated conduits,

- Al AT&T related telephone systems and associated conduits.

. Al AT&T Cellular Base Station ground equipment, cabinets, accessories and

associated supporting structures.



SITE 3: 110 WASHINGTON AVENUE, NORTH HAVEN
CT0109, NORTH HAVEN
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SITE 10: 110 WASHINGTON AVE

NUE, NORTH HAVEN

CT0109, NORTH HAVEN
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First Selectman

Town of North Havep, .
18 Church Street

North Haven, CT 06473

February 15, 2007

Dear First Selectman:

As you may know New Cingular Wireless (Cingular) has recently purchased the assets of
the cellular carrier formerly known ag AT&T Wireless Services. In doing so, jt has
greatly increased the number of telecommunicaﬁon facilities. In Some cases this hag
resulted in duplicated Coverage areag presently serviced by existing Cingular facilities,

has been decommij Property formerly owned by AT&T Wireless Services
has been Temoved. The leage termination rights have beep addressed with the Property
owner:

Barbara Fadden

Real Estate Specialist for
New Cingular Wireless
Decommissioning Project

Ce:CT Siting Counci]

Cingular Wireless - 580 Main Street » Bolton, ma 01740 - www.cingular.com



Candid Communications of North Haven
110 Washington Avenue, 4™ Floor
North Haven, CT 06473

February 15, 2007
Dear Candid Communications:

As you may know New Cingular Wireless (Cingular) has recently purchased the assets of
the cellular carrier formerly known as AT&T Wireless Services. In doing so, it has
greatly increased the number of telecommunication facilities. In some cases this has
resulted in duplicated coverage areas presently serviced by existing Cingular facilities.

The cellular site located at 110 Washington Avenue, North Haven, CT 06473, presented
duplication in coverage area and was therefore scheduled for decommissioning. Since
the site was no longer in use it has been decommissioned and all property formerly

owned by AT&T Wireless Services has been removed. The lease termination rights have
been addressed with the property owner.

As directed by the Connecticut Siting Council, we are serving you, being the property
owner, notice that New Cingular Wireless is no longer maintaining the former AT&T

. Wireless Services Telecommunications F acility at the aforementioned address.

Should you have any further questions, please contact Mr. S. Derek Phelps, Exective
Director at the Connecticut Siting Council at 860-827-2935 before their next scheduled
meeting on this matter before February 26, 2007. :

Aeibea fohpo.

Barbara Fadden

Real Estate Specialist for
New Cingular Wireless
Decommissioning Project

Cc: CT Siting Council

Cingular Wireless + 580 Main Street » Bolton, MA 01740 » www.cingular.com



Description of Equipment to pe removed

Site 4: 75 Roberts Road, Groton, CT0224, Groton-Shack Hill

- AT&T pane] antenna array located on the tower

- All associated cables and accessories from AT&T array to ground equipment,

- All associated AT&T cable trays, ice bridges and Supporting structyres,

- Al AT&T electrical Systems from sub-panel and associated conduits,

- Al AT&T related telephone Systems and associated conduits,
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SITE 11: 75 ROBERTS ROAD, GROTON

CT0224, GROTON-SHACK HILL

TOWER & ARRAYS

AT&T Y TO BE REMOVED, SHOWN AT 120 FOOT LEVEL
Photo’s taken 6/29/06
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Mr. Harry A, Watson, Mayor
Town of Groton

175 Shennecossett Parkway
Groton, CT 06340

February 15, 2007

The cellular )

was therefore scheduled for decommissioning. Since the site Was no longer in use j has
‘been decommissioned and a]l Property formerly owned by AT&T Wireless Services has
been removed, The lease termination rights have been addressed with the Property

Official, notice that New Cingular Wireless is no longer Maintaining the former AT&T

Wireless Services Telecommunications Facility at the aforementioned address,

Barbara Fadden

Real Estate Specialist for
New Cingular Wireless
Decommissioning Project

Ce:CT Siting Counci]

Cingular Wireless - 580 Main Street » Bolton, MA 01740 . www.cingular.com
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M. Philip A Strickland
75 Roberts Road
Groton, CT 06340

February 15, 2007

Dear Mr. Strickland:

As you may know New Cingular Wireless (Cingular) has recently purchageq the assets of
the cellular carrier ormerly known ag AT&T Wireless Services. In doing so, jt has

greatly increaseq the number of telecommunication facilities. Ip Some cases this hag
resulted in duplicated Coverage areag Presently serviceq by existing Cingular facilities,

Real Estate Specialist for
New Cingular Wireless
Decommissioning Project

Ce:CT Siting Councjj

Cingular Wireless » 580 Main Street » Bolton, Ma 01 740 - wWww.cingular.com



